### VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

ordinance no. 07 - 08

# IN REFERENCE TO VILLAGE EMPLOYMENT FOR STREET DEPARTMENT

ADOPTED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS THIS 27<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF MARCH, 2007

Published in pamphlet form by the authority of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this  $27^{\rm th}$  day of March, 2007.

### ORDINANCE 07 - 08

#### AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO VILLAGE EMPLOYMENT FOR STREET DEPARTMENT

WHEREAS, the Street Department posted the position of Maintainer on the department bulletin board and advertised the position in the Chatham Clarion; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works and the Street Department Lead Worker conducted interviews of potential candidates and prepared recommendations for the Administrative Committee.

WHEREAS, on March 20, 2007 recommendations were presented to the Administration Committee who is recommending the appointment of Gina Carter and Nick Franke as the preferred candidates.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: Gina Carter and Nick Franke shall be employed in the Street Department as Maintainers on a full time basis paid per the applicable Union Contract. The distribution shall be 90% from the General Fund and 10% from the Water Fund. Per the current contract employees shall serve an 120 day probationary period.

This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon SECTION 2: passage and approval.

ADOPTED this 27th day of March, A.D., 2007 pursuant to a roll call vote as follows: THERR SCHATTEMAN MCGRATH KAVAMACH

D

Z BOGLE MCADAMS

Nayes:

Absent:

PASSED AND APPROVED this 27th day of March, A.D., 2007. PUBLISHED in pamphlet form this 27th day of March, A.D., 2007.

Thomas S. Gray, Presider

Village of Chatham

Pat Schad,

#### ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE	OF	ILLINOIS	)	
			)	SS
COUNTY	OF	SANGAMON	)	

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting Village Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

I do further certify that the Ordinance attached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy of Ordinance No. 07 -08, adopted by the President and Board of Trustees of said Village on the  $27^{th}$  day of March, 2007, said Ordinance being entitled:

## AN ORDINANCE IN REFERENCE TO VILLAGE EMPLOYMENT FOR THE STREET DEPARTMENT

I do further certify that prior to the making of this certificate, the said Ordinance was spread at length upon the permanent records of said Village, where it now appears and remains.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said Village this  $27^{\rm th}$  day of March, 2007.

Pat Schad, Village Clerk